STATE ELECTION COMMISSION, HARYANA S.C.O. NO.16-17, SECTOR 20-D,

CHANDIGARH.

NOTIFICATION

Dated: 1st April, 2005

No.SEC/1ME/2005/21194: The State Election Commissioner in exercise of powers

vested under clause (1) of Article 243ZA of the Constitution of India, Section 3A of the

Haryana Municipal Act, 1973 and Rule 19(1) of the Haryana Municipal Election Rules,

1978 and all other powers enabling him in this behalf, has prescribed the election

programme for the conduct of election in all the wards of 20 Municipal Councils and 27

Municipal Committees vide Notification No.SEC/1ME/2005/18000, dated the 15th

March, 2005, according to which the last date for making application for the revision of

Order of the Authority scrutinizing the nomination paper to the Deputy Commissioner

was 01.04.2005.

Now, the State Government has declared 01.04.2005 as a Holiday on

account of death of two Cabinet Ministers in Haryana.

In view of above, in exercise of powers vested under clause (1) of Article

243ZA of the Constitution of India, Section 3A of the Haryana Municipal Act, 1973 and

Rule 19 (7) of the Haryana Municipal Election Rules, 1978 and all other powers enabling

me in this behalf, I, Chander Singh, State Election Commissioner, Haryana hereby

amends the election programme for conduct of election in all the wards of 20 Municipal

Councils and 27 Municipal Committees to the effect that the last date for making

application for the revision of Order of the Authority scrutinizing the nomination paper to

the Deputy Commissioner under Rule 19(2)(iv) will now be 02.04.2005 instead of

01.04.2005. Therefore, no revision application shall now be received on 01.04.2005 by

the Deputy Commissioner due to Holiday declared by the State Government.

The other election programme shall remain unchanged.

Dated, Chandigarh the 1st April, 2005

CHANDER SINGH State Election Commissioner, Haryana

Endst.No.SEC/1ME/2005/21195-215

A copy is forwarded to the following for information and immediate compliance of the above order:-

- 1. The Financial Commissioner & Principal Secretary to Govt. Haryana, Urban Development Department, Chandigarh.
- 2. All the Deputy Commissioners in the State of Haryana.
- 3. The Director, Urban Development Department, Haryana, Chandigarh.

(G.K. Sachdeva) Superintendent/E-IV, for State Election Commissioner, Haryana

Dated: 01.04.2005

Dated: 01.04.2005

Endst.No.SEC/1ME/2005/21216

A copy is forwarded to the Controller, Printing & Stationery Department, Haryana, Chandigarh for publication in the Haryana Govt. Gazette (Extra-Ordinary) dated 01.04.2005.

(G.K. Sachdeva) Superintendent/E-IV, for State Election Commissioner, Haryana